Also, the
exclusion criteria were: 1) report of positive urine test during remedial period, 2) taking supplementary drug and
psychological remedies, and 3) three continuous weeks of absence from participation in remedial meetings.

2.3. Interventions
One hundred and nine (n=109) men were selected from among the population based on voluntary participation.
After informed consent was obtained, 100 participants were randomly divided and assigned into four groups (each
group 25 persons), group 1, (topiramate), 2, (contingency management) 3, (the combination of Topiramate and